Messages for Remittance Advices dated March 3, 2022 – March 10, 2022
	TO: Outpatient Behavioral Health Services providers
	RE: PCP Referral Requirement after three (3) visits changed to ten (10) for counseling services

	OBHS Providers: The three (3) visits limitation before a PCP referral is required for counseling services will be lifted effective 02/18/2022. Arkansas Medicaid will allow up to 10 counseling services before a PCP is required. Effective 02/19/2022, for the eleventh and subsequent visits the provider must have a PCP referral on file and included on the claim.

	TO: Home and Community Based Providers
	RE: URGENT – HOME AND COMMUNITY BASED PROVIDER ACTION REQUIRED

	February 25, 2022: URGENT – HOME AND COMMUNITY BASED PROVIDER ACTION REQUIRED - DHS Division of Medicaid Services opened an application to all eligible Medicaid HCBS service providers to participate in the Workforce Improvement Provider Incentive Program as detailed in Arkansas’ American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA), Section 9817 HCBS Spending Plan.
To apply for program funding, providers must complete an application at this URL:
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=Q4_kTl3hSk-tVdCZCqxmDn_UFobv2Q1Gj4YxqXbh6XVUQUxISlozWEY4Sk5VQkVHWFlEVlMwSUZaQy4u
***Note: Providers who do not apply will NOT receive funds from the Provider Incentive Program.***

Providers should appoint a lead individual within their organization to coordinate the application process.

Providers have until Friday, March 11, 2022, at 11:59PM CST to submit the application. Due to time restrictions related to the ARPA, Section 9817 legislation, DHS can provide no extensions to this date.

	TO: ARCHOICES, personal care, Attendant Care, and Respite Care providers
	RE: February 2022 EVV Update

	The Arkansas Medicaid Electronic Visit Verification (EVV) system is live and operational. Federal mandate requires that all agencies who provide Personal Care, Attendant Care, and Respite services fully transition to using an EVV system to collect and submit visit data. Learn more and take the provider perspective survey regarding the EVV transition at https://humanservices.arkansas.gov/wp-content/uploads/EVVProvCommUpdateandSurvey.pdf.

	TO: physician providers
	RE: Place of Service 19 added to System Decision List 4

	One or more of your claims has been identified for a payout. Place of Service (POS) 19 (Outpatient off campus) has been added to System Decision List 4 which is used in bypassing error code 1050 (Service requires primary care physician referral). Impacted claims have a date of service from 11/2/2017 - 1/20/2022.

You do not need to take any action. Your claims will be reprocessed starting after 3/11/2022.


	TO: Area Health Education Center (AHEC), Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC), Hospital, Nurse Practitioner, Pharmacy, Physician, and Rural Health providers
	RE: COVID - Admin Fee

	One or more of your claims has been identified for a payout. The administrative fee for COVID-19 procedure codes (0001A, 0002A, 0011A, 0012A, 0013A, 0071A, and 0072A) has been extended to 4/15/2022. Impacted claims have a date of service from 1/1/2022 - 2/3/2022.

You do not need to take any action. Your claims will be reprocessed starting after 3/11/2022.


Thank you for your participation in the Arkansas Medicaid Program. If you have questions regarding these messages, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at (800) 457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211. Remittance Advices can be found using Search Payment History on the Arkansas Medicaid Provider Portal at https://portal.mmis.arkansas.gov/ARMedicaid/Provider.
